
MEMORANDUM 

TO: Parks and Recreation Board 

FROM: Jesus M. Olivares, Director 
Parks and Recreation Department 

DATE: July 2, 1996 

SUBJECT: Construction of boat dock at 2601 Big Horn Drive 
File I SP-96-0221 DS 

A request has been received from Jill Jordan Hartin to construct a 
single slip boat dock, with deck over,. at 2601 Big Horn Drive. 

Parks and Recreation Department staff have reviewed the project and 
the site plans meet the requirements of Article VI, Division 4, Part E 
(Requirements for the Construction of Boat Docks) of the Land 
Development Code (including all amendments). 

This project is located in the Apache Shores Subdivision which was 
platted and recorded on June 23, 1970, and is not subject to Section 
13-2-795(3) of the City Code (the 20% rule). 

Recommendation 

I recommend approval of the request to 
dock, with deck over, at 2601 Big Horn 
'Plan # SP-96-0221 DS. 

construct a single slip boat 
Drive, in accordance with Site 

If I can provide you with any additional information, please contact 
me. 

9.~-~vaq:.:::: 
Parks and Recreation Department 

JMO:PM 
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D I S T R I B U T I 0 N M E M 0 R A N D U M 
'( 

13-JUN-1996 

TO: 
FROM: 

COMMENT DUE DATE: 20-JUN-1996 
SITE PLAN REVIEW DIVISION/PLANNING DEPT 

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT PERMIT ONLY SP-96-0221DS 

PROJECT: HARTIN BOAT DOCK 

2601 BIG HORN DR 

CASE MANAGER: SELFRIDGE, KEVIN 499-2706 

APPLICATION DATE: 13-JUN-1996 

ZIP: 78734 LIM. PURPOSE 
WATERSHED: Lake Austin RURAL WATER SUPPLY 

OWNER: HARTIN, JILL JORDAN (512)266-9971 
2516 GERONIMO TRAIL AUSTIN, TX 78734 
CONTACT: JILL JORDAN HARTIN 

AGENT: HARTIN, JILL JORDAN (512)266-9971 
2516 GERONIMO TRAIL AUSTIN, TX 78734 
CONTACT: JILL HARTIN 

SITE PLAN AREA: 0.349 ACRES (. 15209 SQ FT) 
UTILITY OR STORM SEWER LENGTH: 0 LINEAR FEET 

&;STING 

TRACT PROPOSED USE ACRES/SQ FT 

0.349/ 15209 SINGLE FAM. BOATDOCK 

RELATED CASE NUMBERS (IF ANYc:S-69-27 ~ 

OTHER PROVISIONS: 
QUALIFIES AS A SHALL PROJECT 
TIA IS NOT REQUIRED 
FEE RECEIPT 1: 1910861 

SUBD NAME: APACHE SHORES SECTION TWO 
BLOCK/LOT: LOT 655 
PLAT BOOK/PAGE: BOOK 48, PAGE 58 

VARIANCES/WAIVERS,BONUSES: 
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DATE: 6/10/96 

TO: Parks and Recreation 

FROM: Jill & Bill Hartin 
Royce Reynolds Construction 

RE: Summary Letter for Hartin Boat Dock at 2601 Big Horn 

This project is in the Lake Austin watershed. The average lake 
level at the proposed location is 492. 

No impervious cover is to be proposed, No trees will be cleared. 
The proposed boat dock will have no effect on the natural and 
traditional character of the land and waterways. 

Proposed dock is exempt from the Watershed Protection Regulations; 
see attached. 

Thank you and please call if further informatio~ is needed. 

Jill Hartin 
2516 Geronimo Trail 
Austin, TX 78734 
328-636l(wk) or 266-9971(hm) 

-4-



j I 

4t 
I • 

· ~. 

~·· 
~. 

: · • 0 

ZuCJI ~IG, ~C)f(JJ. ~,...,e, 

t-ar (4/kil Cfc'~e... ~~ ~..:.. Gr­

r~•tJ. "'· rl.br t~-t ""·19 r~ . .:::g 

"?ti\AU- f';r..Ju., .-s,~.,L;r.. ~'L.\ 86»T ~ 
LoltL .o-.l~t·J. \'~~•~ ~0'. '"'0\e:.t.. ?lf"-1 ~~ 
~~·•1rT r~~ T• ~E.~ l?r. . ~"· ~~ 
~~~. '1- i.- ~"""' 6 I ~~· I, -1.. - ~&"6. ~, 

' , ' 

~ui.t,~~T , ... ~.,.\ ~\;>o~r... ~ 8t-A'.• ·~J • t+ Ll<.. N')islL \"4~'~"~ 

~~ ... ,~t_ e., eF-,r~~LD4 ~~J\• I \Jc_· 
4-o~ ~~._,~,_ ,n,..,~ 

~~ 1' qJ ' '~" ~ ., t .. , -) '-

? \1. .. lt?~. ~t; l'~ 
' -~==~==~=-:::!'lcr-r.a.~.:z-: .,s ________ _....__ .. _ .. -. ·-·-.. -. ·· · -..._ --: -~~-.::.;;;;.;...-· ..;;....'• ;....;· '..;..:.' ·.;__-..:...:-.:._:- e::-- ·-

· j 

. ! 



~ 

~ 

J ~ 
N 

l(j ~ 
SJ ~ 

't r 
" I 

Co ' ~ 

~ I 
I 

-B---
--,"-..- , . ;,.~. . -· . 

~~~·' ' I . I • . 
)'-

...... ~ .... i' 
() 

' ~, 
,~ 

-1, 

Q t 

" 
! !' ~T ~!$ 

.cp IJ'G.~C- ~ ~"~ -~ 

I """' 
'?li.G, d., 

i 
&~'IL· 4 8' foc,r.. 53 !'-t 

I . 

I 

t 

I 

-' -I .., 
f) 
c 

\ 

il\ 

-G-

I 
\ .. 

·. 8~D I 6lG, ·,£1~l.l 
~ · ~-r ·&~-· . br.~ 

r~~· "'·. r~r .. 
·. 

. : .. -~.A... :?- . ,_ . . • ·~ 



: 
' ~'-' --:s• 
-~ 
~ ... 

i ~ ' . --1,... 

j 

!-j 
. ~ 

.__ 

~ 
\L. 
Q 

... 
~ 

f 
~ 
~ 

~ 
I 

(J 
"1-. 
~ 

'<I\ 

~ 

~ '= 
~ (. 
~~- ~ 
• \L -li-
lJ:I' 

\! 

1I "l ~ ~ 
) 

~~ 

~i 
.2 

..J. 

~ ., 
<1'0 

~ 
~ 

~: .,... .... 
. ~ 

c\~ 

r· . co· 
• !"\t }:. 

~ 

-7-

\Al 

~ 
.f 

l "~ 1~ 

j 

~.:J 
~ & 

• 

T 

lt 
f.\1 . ~ ;" ~ 
~~ 

Q :i 
. 
l. 

~-~ 

oo· 
. .J ~ 

col ~ -

£j 
'L 

..... 

\(' 
-:; a ~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 
' .J 

·:'·· ... . . 

...J -4 
~ 

B -~ 
\(' 

. ---· 



II 
l I 'rT' -~ I I 

~I 
Jo~:~l4-

.;,f'IU." ~ ilL -- P. .. , r 
17o.r ;;Ao i .. 

~ YF-T 

-8-

.J 
i j, 

I ~ I 
: ' ) 
Q ~ ·I ,.. -

-~ ·' N «) 
~ 

,., 



. ; .. 

~~-..L. 

r• . -~ rr ""01. 

.. 
• . 

~·+w':~·~1+;. _._.__,_.:..__ 

·j i:.~<:: , . . , 

. ' 

• .c 

. : ... 

... ' . 
' 

' I ' 

"'"" .... -
~ · 



MEHORAHDUH 

TO: Parks and Recreation Board 

FROM: Jesus M. Olivares, Director 
Parks and Recreation Department 

DATE: July 2, 1996 

SUBJECT: Construction of boat dock at 1532 Bruton Springs Drive 
File I SP-96-0225 DS 

A request has been received from Signor Enterprises Inc., on behalf of 
Keith Crockett, to construct a two slip boat dock, with deck over, at 
1532 Bruton Springs Road. 

Parks and Recreation Department staff have reviewed the project and 
the site plans meet the requirements of Article VI, Division 4, Part E 
(Requirements for the Construction of Boat Docks) of the Land 
Development Code (including all amendments). 

This project is located in the Bruton Springs Subdivision which was 
platted and recorded on December 12, 1912, and is not subject to 
Section 13-2-795(3) of the City Code (the 20% rule). 

RecoiUDendation 

I recommend approval of the request to construct a two slip boat dock, 
with deck over, at 1532 Bruton Springs Road, in accordance with Site 
Plan I SP-96-022505. 

If I can provide you with any additional information, please contact 
me. 

-10-
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D I S T R I B U T I 0 N M E M 0 R A N D U M 18-~UN-199610 
t:J ~ 

TO: 
FROM: 

COMMENT DUE DATE: 24-JUN-1996 
SITE PLAN REVIEW DIVISION/PLANNING DEPT 

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT PERMIT ONLY SP-96-0225DS 

PROJECT: CROCKETT BOAT DOCK 

1532 BRUTON SPRINGS RD 

CASE MANAGER: OSKOUIPOUR, JAVAD 499-2639 

APPLICATION DATE: 17-JUN-1996 

ZIP: S-MILE ETJ' 
WATERSHED: Lake Austin RURAL WATER SUPPLY 

OWNER: CROCKETT, KEITH L. (512)263-2202 
1408 W. 13TH STREET AUSTIN, TX 78703 
CONTACT: KEITH L. CROCKETT 

AGENT: SIGNOR ENTERPRISES (512)327-6064 
5524 W. BEE CAVES ROAD, BLDG. K-5 AUSTIN, TX 78746 
CONTACT: BEVERLY 

SITE PLAN AREA: 0.015 ACRES 
UTILITY OR STORM SEWER LENGTH: 

<=ixxSTING ZONING: 
EXISTING OS!! 

SF > 
BOAT DOCK 

TRACT ACRES/SQ FT 

0.015/ 660 

RELATED CASE NUMBERS (IF ANY): 

OTHER PROVISIONS: 

( 660 SQ FT) 
0 LINEAR FEET 

PROPOSED USE 

BOAT DOCK 

QUALIFIES AS A SMALL PROJECT 
TIA IS NOT REQUIRED 
FEE RECEIPT I: 1910875 

SUBD NAME: BRUTON SPRING SUBDIVISION 
BLOCK/LOT: LOT 14 
PLAT BOOK/PAGE: 12 PAGE 238 

VARIANCES/WAIVERS,BONUSBS: 

-11-
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'I Junt: 18. l996 

Director Parks and Recr>:!mi .. , I> :1a rtment 

Signor Enterprises Inc. 

·.:1 Dock i't!rmit, legal addrt!S!- ,ll -+.Bruton .'- trings Subdi\'ision 

p,.9& -IJ;) :25" LJ..s f5~:l- pcl.ltv" sf(i .-.~~ ~"'-{ 
. 11 · ~ .:questing approval of our rcs1d :·.: ~. , :1oat dod, 1 l.ms 11t 4P4 ah4 

· t ' ru i•m in August 1996 . 

. lip .l re to be built from steel pilings 

t(1 ! onal con :o;truction should not ad _ :- .: affh:t a11' • :tnrelinc t!rosion. drainage, or other 
til ;•·r: •Jtal COllCI!lllS. 

'" : ·1. for your consideration. 

, ·:Jrman 

-12-



Jun~ I X. 1996 

,, Cit' or Austin 

Siglllll Entef1Jrise~ l.nc. 

.. . ·..:t Summ.ll') lener for the (. ro~ , t : •.tldl·~k <~ I , · : 2 Bruton Springs Road . 

. : is in t!t~· I ake Austin Watt: r-.h ! .: · -· a' l:!ra :.: - I ~;! le' .:I at tho:: proposed location is 

:t r , ·ous CO\t:r i ~ to be proposed . 

'roject "ill be constnl(ted 1,~ a •:11 ~ . basl.!d c1 a .1 111d pile dri,·er. so no trees will be 
:d 

. n• ,. ·:1ction pro~ess will be: fir~! th ... -k · ;1iliHgs ill\: riven. the lov,:er deck will be buih 
: . 1~ tht: H'Ofstructure. 

-13-
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: Parks and Recreation Board 

FROM: Jesus M. Olivares, Director 
Parks and Recreation Department 

DATE: July 2, 1996 

SUBJECT: Construction of boat dock at 2403 Big Horn Drive 
File I SP-96-0226 DS 

A request has been received from Signor Enterprises Inc., on behalf of 
Wade Haskell, to construct a single slip boat dock, with deck over, at 
2403 Big Horn Drive. 

Parks and Recreation Department staff have reviewed the project and 
the site plans meet the requirements of Article VI, Division 4, Part E 
(Requirements for the Construction of Boat Docks) of the Land 
Development Code (including all amendments). 

This project is located in the Apache Shores Subdivision which was 
platted and recorded on June 23, 1970, and is not subject to Section 
13-2-795(3) of the City Code (the 20% rule). 

Recommendation 

I recommend approval of the request to 
dock, with deck over, at 2403 Big Horn 
Plan I SP-96-0226DS. 

construct a single slip boat 
Drive, in accordance with Site 

If I can provide you with any additional information, please contact 
me. 

9:~mtO~ sus M. Olivares, Director 
rks and Recreation Department 

-14-
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v ~ ~ r R I 8 U T I 0 N M E M 0 R A N D U M 18-JUN-19 % 

TO: 
FROM: 

COMMENT DUE DATE: 24-JUN-:136 
SITE PLAN REVIEW DIVISION/PLANNING DEPT 

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT PERMIT ONLY SP-96-0226DS 

PROJECT: HASKELL BOAT DOCK 

2403 BIG HORN DR 

CASE MANAGER: OWEIS, DEYAB 499-2813 

APPLICATION DATE: 17-JUN-1996 

ZIP: 78734 S-MILE ETJ 
WATERSHED: Lake Austin RURAL WATER SUPPLY . 

OWNER: HASKELL, J. WADE (210)493-5414 
2403 BIG HORN AUSTIN, TX 78734 
CONTACT: J. WADE HASKELL 

AGENT: SIGNOR ENTERPRISES (512)327-6064 
5524 W. BEE CAVES ROAD, BLDG. K-5 AUSTIN, TX 78746 
CONTACT: BEVERLY 

SITE PLAN AREA: 0.014 ACRES 
UTILITY OR STORM SEWER LENGTH: 

~XI~TING ZON 1 NG; §[ > 
BOAT DOCX 

620 SQ FT) 
0 LINEAR FEET 

TRACT ACRES/SQ FT 

0.014/ 620 

PROPOSED USE 

BOAT DOCK 

RELATED CASE NUMBERS (IF ANY): 

OTHER PROVISIONS: 
QUALIFIES AS A SMALL PROJECT 
TIA IS NOT REQUIRED 
FEE RECEIPT I: 1910876 

SUBD NAME: APACHE SHORES SECTION 4 
BLOCK/LOT: BLOCK A, LOT 662-A 
PLAT BOOK/PAGE: 

VARIANCES/WAIVERS,BONUSES: 

-15-
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Date: 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

June 3, 1996 

Director Parks and Recreation Department 

. Signor Enterprises Inc. 

Dock permit, legal address: Big Hom Drive, Lot 6?2- A, Blk A Apache Shores 
Sec. 4 
.;!).-I·CJ~ .. () ;J..:2 t, AS 

We are requesting approval of our residential boat dock plans at 2403 Big Hom Drive for 
construction in July 1996. 

The slips are to be built from steel pilings. 

This additional construction should not adversely affect any shoreline erosion, drainage, or other 
environmental concerns. · 

Thank you for your consideration. 

-16-



Date: June 3, 1996 

To: City of Austin 

From: Signor Enterprises Inc. 

Subject : Summary letter for the Haskell boatdock at 2403 Big Hom Drive. 

This project is in the Lake Austin Watershed as the a\·erage lake level at the proposed location is 
.t92. 8. 

No impen·ious cover is to be proposed. 

All of the project will be constructed by a barge based crain and pile driver, so no trees will be 
cleared. 

The construction process will be: first the steel pilings are driven, the lower deck will be built 
then the roof structure. 

-17-
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: Parks and Recreation Board 

FROM: Jesus M. Olivares, Director 
Parks and Recreation Department 

DATE: July 2, 1996 

SUBJECT: Mary Moore Searight Park Use Agreements 

• 
A request has been received from the City's Water and Wastewater 
Utility for approval of temporary and permanent use agreements through 
parkland known as Mary Moore Searight Park for the construction of a 
wastewater line to relieve an existing lift station located within the 
park. 

The project is described in more detail in the attached memorandum and 
information packet from the Utility. 

On completion of construction the lift station and appurtenances, 
including the overhead electric lines will be removed. The easements 
associated with the lift station, force main and overhead electric 
lines will also be vacated. 

Reco11111endation 

I recommend approval of the following: 

1. Permanent use agreement, approximately 26,800 SF (0.614 ac.), 
1,428' long x 20' wide. 

2. Parallel temporary construction use agreement, approximately 
41,500 SF (0.953 ac.), 1,364' long x 30' wide. 

3. Temporary staging area use agreement, approximately 16,900 SF 
(0.39 ac.), 130' square. 

The approval of these use agreements is subject to the following 
conditions: 

-18-



1 . Construction, restoration and revegetation shall be carried out in 
accordance with the requirement of the "Construction in Parks 
Specifications", adopted by the Parks and Recreation Board, April 
25, 1990. 

2. All restoration and revegetation 
requirements and satisfaction of 
Department. 

shall 
the 

be completed to the 
Parks and Recreation 

3. The project drawings shall indicate all approved license 
agreements within the parkland. The Director of the Parks and 
Recreation Department shall approve and "sign-off• on the drawings 
after agreements have been approved and granted. 

4. On completion of construction and commencement of operation of the 
new sewer line, the lift station and all appurtenances, including 
the overhead electric lines, . shall be removed and the area 
restored. 

5. After the project is completed easements associated with the lift 
station, old force main and overhead electric line shall be 
vacated. 

If I can provide you with any additional information please contact me. 

9.;:;;:.v~~r • 
Parks and Recreation Department 

JMO:pm 

-19-



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

M E M 0 R A N D U M 

Jesus Olivares, Director 
Parks and Recreation Department 

Randy J. Goss, P.E., Director 
Water and Wastewater Utility 

June 27, 1996 

Request for Use Agreement Across Parkland 
Slaughter I Lift Station Relief Line 
C.I.P. No. 430/237/8240 

The Water and Wastewater Utility hereby requests a perma~ent and temporary use 
agreement for the construction of the Slaughter I Lift· Station Relief Line, 
C.I.P. No. 430/237/8240. Attached are the following documents for your use and 
consideration to support this request: 

A. Information Packet, 
B. Location Map, and 
C. Field Note Descriptions. 

A tree survey has not been included, since no trees will be affected by the 
proposed construction. From the aforementioned documents, note that the 
permanent use portion of the proposed agreement contains a total of 0.614 acres 
and the temporary use portion contains a total of 0.953 acres. 

The Slaughter I Lift Station Relief Line project will include 
1,350 linear feet of 18-inch diameter wastewater interceptor 
appurtenances within Mary Moore Searight Park. The project also 
construction of 7 manholes to convert the existing 10-inch force 
gravity line. 

approximately 
and related 
includes the 
main into a 

The Water and Wastewater Utility has met with representatives of PARD and have 
agreed that the proposed alignment is the most feasible and prudent alternative. 
All reasonable planning efforts have been taken to minimize harm to the area. 
No trees will be removed along the proposed alignment. 

All construction and site restoration for the project will be completed in 
accordance with the "Standard Specifications and Construction Specifications" of 
the City of Austin as well as PARD's "Construction on Parks Specifications." 

We request that the necessary documentation be prepared for consideration of 
this request by the Parks and Recreation Board. If possible, we would 
appreciate the opportunity to make a presentation to the board in July. 



Jesus Olivares, Director 
June 27, 1996 
Page 2 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to 

contact C th~~ Water and Wastewater staff at 322-2938. 

J. Goss, P.E., Director 
Water and Wastewater Utility 

RJG:CES:ces 

attachments 

xc: Mitt Tidwell, P.E. 
Milton R. Dunlap, P.E. 
Ramon Salazar, P.E. 
Catherine Salls w/attachments 
Junia Plummer w/attachments 
Peter Marsh w/attachments 

-21-



Information Packet 

WASTEWATER RELIEF LINE 
to relieve the 

SLAUGHTER I LIFT STATION 

City of Austin 
Water and Wastewater Utility 

July 1996 

-22-



Introduction 

The Water and Wastewater Utility is proposing to construct a new 18-inch gravity 
sewer line to relieve the Slaughter I Lift Station located in Mary Moore 
Searight Park. The Slaughter I Lift Station has a capacity of 1,100 gallons per 
minute and serves the Slaughter Creek Estates subdivision and a portion of the 
Texas Oaks subdivision. The new 18-inch gravity main will connect the existing 
10- inch gravity main leading into the lift station .. to the existing 54- inch 
Slaughter Creek Tunnel. 

After the lift station is relieved, the Utility plans to convert a portion of 
its force main into a gravity line by adding manholes. This portion <?f the 
project will relieve an existing 10-inch gravity line located in private 
property north of the park. 

The Water and Wastewater Utility intends to vacate any portion of existing 
easements which will no longer be needed once the lift station is demoli-shed. 

Proiect Need and Justification 

The new 18-inch gravity main is needed to relieve the Slaughter I Lift Station. 
The 1,100 gallon per minute submersible lift station was built in the mid-1980's 
by a developer. The lift station was intended to be temporary and was not built 
to City Standards. The galvanized rail system and supports in the station have 
been corroded by hydrogen sulfide gas. 

The Water and Wastewater Utility has had problems maintaining the equipment 
because of the corrosion damage. Because of the high flow into the station, 
making repairs in the wet well is very difficult. These problems contributed to 
one wastewater overflow in 1992. 

The Water and Wastewater Utility plans to relieve the existing 10-inch gravity 
line north of the park because the property owner objects to continued use of 
the lihe. By converting the existing 10-inch force main into a gravity line, 
flow can be relieved from the gravity line north of the park. 

Alterpative• to the Uae of Parkland 

The Slaughter I Lift Station and the Slaughter Creek Tunnel are located within 
Mary Moore Searight Park. No other alternatives to the use of parkland exist 
because of the topography of the area. 

The proposed route will have minimal impact on the park. The proposed route is 
along a cleared area which is currently used to access and maintain the 
Slaughter Creek Tunnel. No trees will be affected by construction. 

-23-



Project Description and Schedule 

The proposed lift station relief line will consist of approximately 1,350 feet 
of 18-inch SDR-35 PVC pipe. The gravity line will require a 20 foot wide 
permanent right-of-way and an additional 30 foot temporary right-of-way. A 
total of 0.614 acres of parkland is required for the permanent right-of-way, and 
a total of 0.953 acres of parkland is required for the temporary right-of-way. 

Conversion of the 10-inch force main will consist of the installation of 
approximately 9 manholes within the park. This force main is located in 
dedicated right-of-way. No additional easment will be needed. 

Design of the project will be complete in mid-July. The project will be built 
using Water and Wastewater Utility crews. The construction work across parkland 
should begin in mid-August to early September and is expected to take from eight 
to ten weeks to complete. 

Short Term Effect• of Conetruction 

All construction activities will be conducted within the proposed 50 foot wide 
right-of-way. The trenching and pipe-fitting activities will generally be 
conducted within a 20 foot wide strip. This area is already cleared and is void 
of trees and shrubs. Ground disturbance in this area will include trenching, 
temporary spoil storage and heavy vehicle tire tracking and soil compaction. 

The adjacent temporary construction right-of-way will be used primarily for 
vehicle access. This area is also already cleared and is void of. ~rees c:.nd 
shrubs. Ground disturbance in this area will generally be limited to tire 
tracking and soil compaction. 

Following completion of the gravity main, the lift station wet well will be 
disinfected and demolished. All equipmen~ and controls above and below ground 
will be removed. The area will then be re-vegetated. 

Long Term Effect• of Conatruction 

The only long term effect on parkland because of construction and operation of 
the gtavi ty main will be a restriction on building structures or similar 
improvements within the 20 foot permanent right-of-way. However, the Water and 
Wastewater Utility already uses this area to access the Slaughter Creek Tunnel, 
so this impact is negligible. 

After the station is relieved, the lift station and its appurtenances will be 
removed. Removal of the lift station will provide an aesthetic improvement to 
the park. In addition, after the lift station is removed, daily visits to the 
lift station for operation and maintenance will no longer be necessary. This 
will reduce daily vehicular traffic in the park. 

-24-



Restoration Plan 

The primary construction activities for the gravity line will take place within 
the 20 foot permanent right-of-way. For restoration calculations, the Utility 
estimates that 101 percent of the permanent right-of-way will require 
restoration, and only SO percent of the temporary right-of-way will require 
restoration. For the force main conversion, less than SO percent of the 
permanent right-of-way will require restoration. 

The vegetative ground cover for all disturbed areas will be 
accordance with PARD's "Construction in Parks Specifications". 
plans to re-seed the area with native grasses and wildflowers. 

restored in 
The Utility 

All disturbed areas will be tilled in order to loosen compacted soil and prepare 
the ground for seeding. Since the construction of the sewer line will be 
completed in the late summer and early fall, initial re-seeding will not take 
place until after the optimal planting season. Therefore, temporary seeding 
using native grasses will be applied at the rate of 30 pounds per acre and 
wildflower mix at the rate of 18 pounds per acre will be planted immediately 
after tilling is completed. 

Permanent native grass mixture will be applied during the January 1S through 
April 1S planting season at a rate of 6 to 7 pounds per acre. 

-25-
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NO SCALE 
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STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY 01' TRAVIS 

EXIIIBIT "A" 

lob No 94108 01 

City of Austin 

.fiJI Wut Z9Ui Slrcct 
r\IUtirt., ·rc..... 717()5 
Ttl ~12 · •74·1'24J 
ru 512·•7•·5191 

(Mary Moore Seanghl 
Metropolitan l'arkl 

to 
City of Austin 
(Water and Wastewater 
Utility Easement) 

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION 

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION FOR A TWENTY FOOT WIDE (20') WATER AND 
WASTF.WATER UTILITY EASEMENT CONTAINING 26,969.00 SQUARE FF.ET OJ< LAND 
OUT OF THE S.F. SLAUGHTER LEAGUE SURVEY NO. I, SITUATED ON THE SOUTHERN 
PART OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING OUT OF AND A PART OF llfAT 
CF.RT.\IN 811.66 ACRE TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED BV MARY MOORE SEARIGHT TO 
THE CITY OF AUSTIN BY A GENERAL WARRANTY DEED DATED OCTOBER 7, 1988. AND 
RECORDED IN VOLUME 10795, PAGES 535-541, REAL PROPERTY RECORDS OF TRAVIS 
COUNTY, TEXAS: SAID TWENTY (20') FOOT WIDE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT BEING 
MORF. PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS, AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT: 

Beginning at a point on the west boundary line of said 88.66 ac:re tract for the nonhwest comer 
nml "POINT OF BEGINNING" of this easement. from which said point of beginning an 
aluminum disc found and mentioned in said volume 10795, page 539 bears Nonh 02" 4T 43" 
West (deed • Nonh 00" 14' 21" Wcsa) 601.81 feet; 

TIIENCE. North 118° 11' 17" East, 45.0 I feet to a point for lhe nonheast comer of this 
ea.o;ement; 

n fENCE. South 01" 47' 43" Eut, 394.l7 feet loa point for a comer o( this easement; 

THENCE. South 60" 41' 18" Eut, 310.14 feet to a point for a comer of this easement; 

THENCE. South 51" 58' 14" Eut. 366.40 feet to a point for a comer of this easement; 

THENCE. South 11" 09' 57" East, 137.80 feet to a point on the nonh line of a twenty ( 20') fool 
wide wastewater easement ( 0.2702 ac:re tract ) described in that cenain Affidavit Of Declaration 
Of Easement Locations dated June 29, 1990, and recorded in volume 11223. page 1057. Real 
Propeny Records of Travis Count}t, Texas, for the southeast comer of this easement; 

THENCE. South 83" 15' II" West, along the nonh line of said twenty (20') foot wide 
wa.,tewater easement. 33.99 feet to a point for the most nonherly comer of said twenty ( 20') foot 
wastewater easement. and the southwest comer of this easement; 

TIIENCE. leaving said twenty (20') foot wide wastewater easement. North 43" 48' 34" East. 
16.69 feet to a pomt for a comer of this easement; 

I IIENCE. North 12" 09' 57" West,ll7. 72 feet to a point for a comer of this easement 

TIIENCE. North 52" 58' 14" West 357.60 feet to a point for a comer of this easement; 
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rJ IENCE. North 60" 42' 28oo West 329.86 feet to a pomt for a comer oftlus easement. 

rJ IENCE. North 02" 47' 43oo West 385.73 feet to a point for an inside corner of th1s easement. 

rffENCE. South 88" 21' 27 00 West 25.01 feet to a point on the aforementioned west boundary 
line of sa1d 88 66 acre tract of land for the lower northwest corner of th1s easement from "h1ch 
sa1d comer an alum mum disc found and mentioned on said 88.66 acre tract bears South 02" ~ T 
~3" East 629 42 feet: 

ff fENCE. North 02" 47' 43 00 West. along the west boundary line of sa1d 88 66 acre tract. 20.00 
feet to the oo POINT OF BEGINNING oo . 

In addition thereto. a temporary thirty ( 30') foot wide construction easement.lifly ( 50' l 
temporary construction access easement. and a temporary construction stagmg area easement to 
last throughout the period of original installation is to be retamed adjacent to said permanent 
twenty ( 20' ) foot w1de water and wastewaier utility easement. as shown on the accompanymg 
sketch. 

CERTIFICATION: 
I do hereby certify that this easement description is true and conect to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. and was prepared from an actual on the ground survey of found property comers._ and locauon of 
impmvements. under my supervision, and that the markers described here1n actually ex 1st. as descrobed 
at the t1me of my survey. 

Ooorln1s menllaned on thb survey are based on tho City ar Austin Electric Utility Department (EUD) GPS 
Nn. J•9. and No. J•7, which an NAD-Z7, Te•u Plane Coardl11ate System, Central Zone. 

~~m- ~~· 
n M. Canales. Jr .. R.P.L.S. 

RegiStered Professional Land Surveyor No. 4453 
••I S. II C1n1'7.11 f"'linccn. Inc. 
40 I West 29111 Street 
Austin. Texu 71705-3711 
phone: f.,. 2_.7•-72•3 
rax: I·" 2""7•·5191 

Field data recorded in Field lloak 329 
0 C. File Name slauiA.cr5 
DWG. File Name SLAUGHI.dwl 
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TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

MEMORANDUM 

Parks and Recreation Board 

Jesus M. Olivares, Director 
Parks and Recreation Department 

July 5, 1996 

SUBJECT: Articles of Incorporation for Austin-Rosewood Community 
Development Corporation; Appointment to Corporation 

• 

The Austin-Rosewood Community Development Corporation (ARCDC) is a public 
non-profit Corporation organized to aid, assist and act on behalf of the 
City of Austin in the performance of its essential government functions. 
Its primary purpose is to enter into contractual and financing agreements 
relating to the HUD Section 108 Guaranteed Loan to secure funding for 
construction of the Central City Entertainment Center (CCEC). 

All powers of the Corporation are vested in a Board of Directors, ~urrently 
consisting of five (5) persons. Directors were appointed by position to 
the Board of the ARCDC by the Austin City Council on November 16, 1995. 
Council is being asked to amend Article VI so the Board of Directors shall 
consist of seven (7) Directors. This will allow two (2) representatives 
from the Central City Entertainment Center Advisory Board to become members 
of the Board of Directors. Currently, the appointed Directors are as 
follows and will serve an initial term expiring on the dates noted. 

BOARD MEMBERS AND OFFICE BOARD TERM EXPIRES 
Michael J. Heitz, Chairman January 1, 1998 
Gregory L. Smith, Vice-Chairman January 1, 1997 
Heather Griffith Peterson, Secretary January 1, 1998 
Barbara Nickle, Vice President January 1, 1998 
Nathan R. Schneider, Treasurer January 1, 1997 

Michael J. Heitz, previous Director of Parks and Recreation and Chairman of 
the ARCDC, is now Director of the City's Watershed Management Utility. 
City Council will be asked to appoint me as his replacement on the ARCDC. 
This non-profit Corporation will lease the CCEC from the City of Austin •• 

Approval is recommended. 
I 

9.~-~i:::~r 
Parks and Recreation Department 
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